~ GI142 DECK (1982)

DECALS

.Mod-e!js'

- G1142,0042-Ti!
- 42" MOWER DECK
(as used on llhp mowers)

Parts List

Grazer Division, Ingersoll Equipmem Company

P

Winneconne, W1 54986 -

. /a'

G1142 DECK (1981)

1142 DECK (1983)
0042-T-11 DECK (1985-1986)

APPLICATION CHART .

DECK MODEL -

G142
- Q042N

TABLE OF CONTENTS -~

...............

YEAR USED

1981983
1985-1986

'MOWER MODEL

"Gl
61100




»

s

:
o W
.

REF

' PART

L 198l

Fl

Gl142 MOJER DECK ASSEMEBLY

NO. ) o
RO. " - NO. REOED. =~ - DESCRIPTIONS
. 300-0000 1 MOWER DECK
. 300-0001 1 COVER (SMALL)
. 300-0002 1 COVER (LARGE)
3100-~-0003 1 FOOT GUARD
. 300-0004 1 GEAR BOX MOUNT
. 300-0005 1 DECK MOUNT.
; 300-0006 1 BRELT GUARD
. 300-0007 2 © GARE WHLEL, MOUNT
10. 300-0009 2 BRACYLT, GAGE WAEEL MOUNT
11, 3g0-co10 2 FORK, GAGE WHELCL -
12.. 300-0011 2 . AXLE, GAGE WHLEL
13.. e C 2 CAGE WREEL BOLT
14, 300-0012 2 DECK LIFT ARM
15, '300~0013 2 . BUSEING, DECK LIFT ARM
16. 300-0014 1 CROSSBAR
17. + - 309-00Ll5 1 BELT TIGHTENER
18. . 300-0016 1 SPACER, IDLER
19. 900-2504 . 1 PULLEY, GEAR BOX (IN-PUT)
20. 900-2505 1 PULLEY, GEAR BOX. (OUT-PUT)
21, 990-2501. 2 PULLEY, IDLER
22, ¢00-2506 3 'PULLEY, SPINDLE
23 300-00L7 3 WASHER, SPINDLE
24, 900-3504 6 BEARING SPINDLE
25, 300-0018 3 SPACER SPINDLE:
26, 300-0019 3 HOUSING SPINDLE
27, 300-0020 3 SHAFT SPINDLE
23, 900-5517" 3 BLADE
29, 300-0021 3 KEY SPINDLE
30. g00-3001 1 BELT, DECK
3l. 900-3002 1 BELT, DRIVE
32. 900-5518 2 ’ CABLE, DECK
33, 900-5519 2 _PINS, DECK .
34, 900-5520 6 - HAIR PIN . ‘ ;
3s, 900-5521 4 PINS, GACE WHEEL- )
16, 900-4097 2 CAGE WNEEL '
a7. 900-5526 1 GEAR BOX
- a8, 300-0022 1

. CROSS BAR PIN




Gl142 MOWER DECK

" BELT PLACEMENT

DiAGRAM

1982 -

© Gl142 MOWER DECK ASSEMBLY

200-0023 R.H.

PART NO,
NO, NO, REQED. . . DESCRIPTIONS
1. 300-0000 1 " MOWER DECK
2, - 300-0001 1 COVER ESMALL;
3s 300-0028 1 COVER ( LARGE
oL, 300-0035 . 1 FOOT GUARD .
¥ 5. 300-0004 1 CEAR BOX MOUNT .
6, 900-3507 4 GAGE WHEEL BUSHING
2. 300-0035 1 - BRLT’ GUARD o
8. 300<0007 - 2 . GACE WHEEL MOUNT
9. 900-5534 3 SPRING WASHER :
10, 300-0009 2 " BRACKET, CAGE WHEEL MOUNT
11. 300-0010 2 FORK, GACE WHEEL
12, 300-0011 2 AXIE, GAGE WHEEL
3. emmeee- .2 CAGE WHEEL BOLT
14, 300-0024 2 DECK LIFT ARM BACK ADJUSTABLE
15. 300-00173 2 BUSHING, DECK LIFT ARM
16, ‘ 300-0014 1 CROSSBAR
17. 300-001 5 1 . EELT TIGHTENER
18, 300-0016 1. SPACER, IDLER
19. 900-2506 1 " PULIEY, GEAR BOX EIN-PUT)
. 20, 900-2505 1 PULIEY, CEAR BOX (OUT-PUT)
.21, 900-2508 2 PULIEY, IDIER '
22, 900-2507 3 PUILIEY, SPINDIE
23, 300-0017 3 WASHER, SPINDLE
2L, 900-3506 é HEEARING SPINDLE
25, 300-0027 3 SPACER SPINDIE
26, 300-0025 3 HOUSING SPINDLE
27, 3000026 3 SHAFT SPINDLE,
28, 900-5531 3 BLADE =
29, 300-0021 3 . KEY SPINDIE
30. . 900-3003 1 EELT, DECK
3. 900-3002 . 1 EELT, DRIVE e
32, 900-5518 2 . CABIE, DECK
33. 900-5519 2 FINS, DECK -
. 900-5520 6 HAIR PIN
35. 900-5521 L FINS, . CAGE WHEEL -
36, 9004007 2 CACE WHEEL
37. 900-5526 1 GEAR BOX
38, 300-0022 1 CROSS BAR PIN ‘
Zg- 300-0023 L,H, 1 DECK LIFT ARM FRONT ADJUSTABIE L.H,
[ ] 1‘

DECK LIFT ARM FRONT ADJUSTABIE R.H,




| G142 MOWER DECK

1983‘

' G1142 MOWER DECK ASSEMBLY |

7 REF, PART NO, -
‘ NO, NO. - REQUED, DESCRIPTIONS
1. 300-000G 1 MOWER DECK -
r 300-0001 1 COVER (SMALL)
1, 300-0028 ° 1 'COVER (LARGE)
4, 300-0035 ° 1 FOOT GUARD
5, 300-0004 1 GEAR BOX MOUNT
6. 900-3507 4 " GAGE WHEEL BUSHING
C 7. 300-0036 1 BELT GUARD
] 8. 300-0007 2. GAGE WHEEL MOUNT /
9. S00-5534 3 SPRING WASHER
10, 300-0009 2 BRACKET, GAGE WHEEL MOUNT
11, 300-0010 2 FORK, GAGE WHEEL
12, 300-0011 2 AXLE, GACE WHEEL
13,  ° amemm C 2 GAGE WHEEL BOLT ‘
14, 300-0024 T2 DECK LIFT ARM BACK ADJUSTABIE
15, 300-0013 2 "BUSHING, DECK LIAT ARM
16, 300-0014 1 CROSSBAR
17. 300-0015 1 BELT TIGHTENER
18, © 300-0016 1 SPACER, IDLER: »
19. - 500-2505 1 PULIEY, GEAR BOX (IN-PUT)
20, . 900-2505 1 PULLEY, GEAR BOX (OUT-PUT)
21. 900-2518 1 PULLEY, IDLER TIGHTENER
22, . 900-2507 3 - PULLEY, SPINDLE
23. _ 300-0017 3 .WASHER, SPINDLE
24, 900-3506 £ BEARING, SPINDLE
25, 300-0027 3 -SPACER, SPINDLE
26, 300-0025 3 HOUSING, SPINDIE
27, 300-0026 . 3 SHAFT, SPINDIE
28, 900-5531 3 BLADE
29, J00-0021 3 KEY, SPINDLE ,
30, ' 900-3003 1 DECK EELT (EARLY 873 MODELS)
30, 900-30034 1 DECK EELT
3. 900-3002 1 DRIVE: BELT
32, 900-5518 2 CABLE, DECK
33. 900-5519 2 PINS, DECK
h, 900-5520 6 HAIR FINS
35, ' 900-5521 4 - PINS, CAGE WHEEL
6. 900-~4007 2 . GAGE WHMEEL
37. 9005526 1 . GEAR BOX
38.. ~ 300-0022 -1 CROSS BAR PIN
39, 300-0023L,H, . 1 - "~ DECK LIFT ARM FRONT ADJUSTABLE L.H,
» Lo, ' 300-0023R.H, .1 DECK LIFT ARM FRONT ADJUSTABIE R,H.
- 41, | 900-2508B 1 IDLER PULLEY }
T b2, o 300-0037 1 ROLLAR BRACKET -
L3, '900-5559 1 RUBBER ROLLAR
44, 300-0038 1

ROLLAR SHAFT

BELT PLACEMENT
DIAGRAM




42" MOWER DECK -

. ooq2-T-N

BELT PLACEMENT
DIAGRAM

42" MOWER DECK o -

1985 & 1986

DECK LIFT ARM BACK ADJUSTABL

COYZ-T-1] ‘ s
REF, PART NO, o
NO, NO, - REQUED, DESCRIPTIONS
1. 300-0000 1 . MOWRR DECK
2, 300-0001 1 COVER éSHALL)'
3, 300-0028 1 COVER (LARGE)
b, 300-0035 t FOOT' GUARD
5, 301 0004 1 GEAR BOX MOUNT
6, 900-3507 L GACE WHEEL BUSHING.
2. 300-0036 1 BELT GUARD
8. 300-0007 2 GAGE WHEEL MOQUNT
9. 900-5534 - 3 SPRING WASHER
10, 300-0009 2 BRACKET, GAGE WHEEL MOUNT
11. 300-0010 2 FORK, GACE WHEEL
12. 300-0011 2 AXLE, GAGE WHEEL o
13, ———————— 2 GAGE WHEEL BOLT - .
14, . 301-0024 1 DECK LIFT ARM BACK ADJUSTABLE
15, 300-0013 2 BUSHENG, DECK LIFT ARY
16, 300-0014 1 CROSSBAR
17, 300-0015 1 BELT TIGHTNER
18. 300-0016 - 1  SPACER, IDLER ‘ -
19, - 900-2525 1 PULLEY, GEAR BOX (IN-PUT)
20, 90Q-~-2505 - 1 PULLEY, GEAR BOX' (QUT~PUT)
21. 900-2518 1 PULIEY, IDLER TIGHTENER
22, " 900-2507 3 PULLEY, SPINDLE
23, - 300-0017 3 WASHER, SPINDLE
2L, 900-3506 é BEARING, SFPINDLE
25, 300-0027 3 SPACER, SPINDLE
26, .300-0025 3 HCUSING, SPINDLE
- 27, 300-0026 - 3 SHAFT, SPINDLE
28, 900-5531 3 BLADE .
29, "300-0021 3 KEY, SPINDLE
30, 900-30034 1 DECK BELT
3. 900-3004 1 DRIVE BELT
32, $00-5518 2 CABLE, DECK
33. . 900-5519 2 PINS, DECK
34, 900-5520 6 ~ HAIR PINS
35. $00-5521 L PINS, GAGE WHEEL
36. 900-4007 - 2 GAGE WHEEL
37. 900-5526 1 CEAR BOX
38, 300-0022 1 CROSS BAR PIN
19, 300-0023L.H., 1 * DECK LIFT ARM FRONT ADJUSTABLE L,H.
ug, 300~00238.H, 1 DECK LIFT ARM FRONT ADJUSTABLE R.H.
by, 900-25088 1 IDLER PULLEY :
b2, 300-0037 1 ROLLAR BRACKET
- 43, ©. 900-5559 "1 “RUBBER ROLLAR
L, - 300-0038 1 ROLLAR SHAFT
45, 301-0024L.H, 1




PART NO.

37491
. 37492
37493
37494

aOooOn

WHEN THE VA

TN

|Id/

DECALS
. Voo

DESCRIPTION .- SH\ﬁ SRS i “

DECAL - *'Whirling Blades’’

DECAL - “/Cadtion”* discharge/Ghute . . ... .. ... ... .5 [ ... ..,
DECAL - *Caution” grass chute,.. . 7. . ... ...... T e
DECAL - “‘Danger’’ . . . .. I T N
r/ i
. \ —=

— WHIRLING BLADES |,

L
H

(Dock) /! R

s C 3 -

CUUM BLOWER

IS REMOVED FROM THE MOWER
DECK, REPLACE IT WITH THE
DISCHARGE CHUTE.

JU:NUI-UPERA
|.I Il

KEEP HANDS AND
FEET CLEAR

CALT

§ 0 VACLRSY ASSEMBLY FIRNISH

:[ } '“:'
[

. PART
NG,

To

DESCRI PTIONS'

7

10,
11,
12,

900-7000 -_
900-7001
900-7002
900-7003
900-7004
300~7005
900-7006
900-7007
900~7008
900-7009:
900~7010
900-7011

HOUSING HALF
KEY :
SHAFT
HOUSING HALF

. 'RELIEF VALVE
RETATNING RING ~

GEAR

SHAFT -

BALL BEARING
LOCKWASHER
ALIEN HEAD BOLT
FIFE PLUG




DS MQWERS B

~ Models
G1642,0042-T,0042T12,0042TC12,
42A12,42AC12,428,42AC,
0042TCSS,0042TCHE

42" MOWER DECK
(as useﬁ on Ith m@wers and um

: ?arts List

thnaoonne Wi 54986

Grazer Division Ingersoll Equipment Company . -

1992 AND AFTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS
. CHAIN DRIVE MOWERS ~
G642 DECK (1982) .-, e . B4
'G1642 DECK(1983) ... FE TN R .. B
0042-TDECK (1984-1986) ..o BA
~ DD42T12,0042TC12,G42A12,642AC12 DECK PAKTS (19871990 .o B
< 0042112,00427C12,642412,642AC12 DECK DRIVE (1987-1991) ...............ooi.e. BIO
42AA2AC, DECK PARTS (1992 AND AFTER) .......... VRO e BI2
 42AAZAC DECK DRIVE (1992 ANDAFTER) .......ooereniieeiieanraeennn .. BI4
HUDRAULIC DRIVE MOWERS |
DO42TCSS,00427CH DECK PARTS (1988-0991) ..\ +oovvevrreereee S
0042TCSS,0042TC11 DECK DRIVE (1988-1991) »... ..ot ..Q
42TCSS,A2TCII DECK PARTS (1992 AND AFTER} ............ et e 4
42TCSS A2TCH DECK DRIVE (1992 AND AFTER) ...0........coeeeine.. ST (6
MSC
DECALS ..ot e, e W,
GEAR BOX (1982-1987) ........vviieesiiiiieeeeitee e S L8
GEAR BOX (1988 AND AFTER) ................ ST e IO
APPLICATION CHART |
DECK MODEL YEAR USED MOWER MODEL
Glod2 1982-1983 Gl642 |
00427 .- 1984-1986 1600,1800
0042712,00421C12 (987-1991 . GI250 (BEFORE $/N 09-08-0945)
0042A12,0042AC12 C1987-199) G1250 (S/N 09-08-0945 AND AFTER)
42424 1992 AND AFTER 61250,61600,G1800CD
0D427C5S 1988-1991 GI800GIB%D
0042711 1988-1991 Guoooct .
42705 1992 AND AFTER 61890,G2090
421CH G2000C11




> Y =
N7 S

o. |
7 BELT PLACEMENT

- DIAGRAM

S

1982 .-

C1642 MOWER DECK ASSEMBLY

300-0033

- REF, PART NO, d ’ T .

NO. - NO. REQFED, DESCRLPTIONS,

1, 310-0000 . 1 , MOWER DECK

2, 300-0001 1 COVER ESMALL;-

3. . 310-0003 1 COVER (LARGE .
L, 300~0035 1 FOOT GUARD

5 310-0001 1 - .GEAR BOX MOUNT

6. 500-3507 i GAGE WHEEL BUSHING

7. - 300-0036 1 BELT GUARD

8. 300-0007 2 GAGE WHEEL MOUNT

9, 900=-5534 3 SPRING WASHER

10, 300-0009" ° 2 BRACKET, GACE WHEEL MOUNT -
11. - 300-0010 2 FORK, GACE WHEEL .

12, 300-0011 2 AXIE, CACE WHEEL

13 —— 2 GAGE WHEEL BOLT
14, 300-0024 .2, DECK IIFT ARM BACK ADJUSTAHLE
15, 300-0013 T2 BUSHING, DECK LIFT ARM

16, 300-0014 1 CROSSBAR - g ,
17, 300-0029 1 EELT TICHTENER _ 7
18, 300-0016 1 SPACER, IDLER- oo
19.. 900~2514 1 PULLEY, .GEAR BOX EIH-PUT)

20, 900-~2515 1 PULLEY, GEAR BOX (OUT-PUT)
21, 900~-2508 2 - .. PULIEY, IDLER : X
22, 900-2507- © 2 ‘PULLEY, SPINDLE
23, 300~001% 3 WASHER, SPINDIE

24, 900-3505 6 BEARING SFINDLIE

25, 300-0027 3 SPACER SYINDIE

26, 300=0025 3 HOUSING SFINDLE

27, 300-0026 2 SHAFT SPINDLIE

‘2B, 900-5520 -3 BLADE ‘

29, 300~-0021 4 KEY SFINDIE

30, 300-0030 - 1 BELT TICHTENER

31, 900=3004 1 BELT, DRIVE

32, 900=-5518 2. CABLE, DECK

33. 900-5519 2 PINS, DECK

"3, 900=5520 6 HAIR PIN .

35, 900~5521 4 PINS, GACE WHEEL

36, 9004007 2 GAGE WHEEL

37, 900-5535" 1 ~ - GEAR BOX -

38, 300-0022 R ~ CROSS BAR PIN . .

39, 300-0023 L.H, 1 DECK LIFT ARM FRONT ADJUSTABIE L.H.
4o, 300-0023 R.H, 1 DECK LIFT ARM FRONT ADJUSTABLE R,H,
4, 900~-2516 1 PULIEY, DOUBLE A . .
b2, 900=-2517 1 .PULIEY, LEFT SIDE SPINDLE
L3, 900=3006 1 BELT, DECK LONG

biy, 900-3007 -1 "BELT, DECK SHORT

Ls, 310=-0002 1 SMALL COVER
- hs, 310-0005 1 FOOT GUARD MOUNT

L7, 310-0004 1 DECK MOUNT = ..

48, 1 SHAFT, SPINDLE LONG




BELT

30

PLACEMENT

DIAGRAM

HD 0] 0N B N

52

PART

. G1642 MOWER DECK ASSEMBLY

300-0038

REF. NO.
NO. NO, REQED, DESCRI PTIONS
. 310-0000 1 MOWER DECK
. +300-0001 1 COVER (SMALLg
310-0003 i COVER (LARGE
300-0035 . 1 FOOT GU:
310-0001 " 1 GEAR BOX MOUNT
900-3507 by . CAGE .WHEEL BUSHING
300-0036 1 EELT GUARD
. 300-0007 . 2 " GAGE WHEEL MOUNT
. 900-5534 3 SPRING WASHER o
10, 300-0009 2 BRACKET, CAGE WHEEL MOUNT
11, 300-0010 2 FORK, GAGE WHEEL ! ‘& :
12, 300-0011 2 AXLE, GAGE WHEEL
13, m———— 2 GAGE WHEEL BOLT . .
14, 300-0024 2 DECK LIFT ARM BACK ADJUSTABLE -
15. 300-0013 2 BUSHING, DECK LIFT ARM
16, - 300-0014 1 CROSSEAR - g
17. 300-0029 1 " EELT TIGHTENER
18. 300-0016 1 SPACER, IDLER . '
19. ' 900-2514 - .1 PULIEY, GEAR BOX EIN—PUT)
20., 900-2515 1 PULIEY, GEAR BOX (OUT-PUT) .
21, 900-2518 2 - PULLEY, IDLER
22, 900-2507 2 PULIEY, SPINDLE
23, " 300-0017 3 WASHER, SFIDLDE
b, 1 900-3506- 6 BEARING SFINDLE
25, 300-0027 - 3 SPACER SFINDLE
' 26, 300-0025 3 HOUSING SPINDIE
27, 300-0026 2 SHAFT SFiNDLE
28, 900-5530 3 BLADE -
29.. _300-0021 L KEY SPINDLE. )
30, 300-00730 1 EELT TIGHTENER i
31, '900-3004 i HELT, DRIVE
32, 900-5518 2 CABLE, DECK
33, < 900-5519 2 " PINS, DECK
3, 900-5520 | 6 HATIR PIN o
35, - 900-5521 4 PINS, GAGE WHEEL
36.° . 900-4007 2 CAGE WHEEL
37, " 900-5535 1 . GEAR BOX = -
38, 300-0022 1 CROSS BAR PIN ,
39, - 300-0023 L.H, 1 DECK LIFT.ARM FRONT ADJUSTABLE L.H.
40, 300-0023 R.H 1 ~DECK LIFT ARM FRONT ADJUSTABLE R.H.,
M., 900-2516 1 PUTIEY, DOUBLE A : L
42, 900-2517 1 PULLEY, LEFT SLDE SPINDLE
43, 900-3006 1 © ' EELT, DECK LONG
Ly, 900-3007 1 BELT, DECK SHORT.
45, 310-0002 1 SMALL COVER
46, 310-0005 . 1 FOOT GUARD MGUKT
L7, “310-0004 1 DECK MOUNT
48, 300-0033 1 - SHAFT, SPINDLE LONG
L9, . 310-0006 i BELT SUPFORT ‘
50, 300-0037 1 ROLLAR BRACKET
51. 900-5559 1 RUBBER ROLLAR
52... 1

ROLLAR SHAFT




© BELT PLACEMENT

42’ DECK

ooY2-T

7.

DIAGRAM

50,

> ooyZ-T

1984 .Through 1986

5’4‘-

310-0006 .

L2 MOWER DECKX ASSEMBLY R
REF. NO. PART NO, - NO. ReEQED, . DESCRIFTION -
1. 310-0000 1 MOWER DzCX
T 300-0001 1 COVER (SF.A.LLg
3. ' 31.0-0003 1 \ - COVER (LARGE
L, 320-0003 1 TOUT GUARD
5. 310-0001" 1 GEAR BOX MOUNT
. 900-3507 L GAGE WHEEL BUSHING
74 311-0002" 1 BELT GUARD" - -
300-0007 2 CACE WHEEL MOQUNT
9. . 900~5534 3 SPRING WASHER
10, 300~0009 2 BRACKET.,. CAG3- YHEEL MOUNT
11, 300-0010 2 FORK, GAGE WHEEL
12. 300-~0011 2 AXLE, GAGE WH=ZEL
13. ——— 2 GAGE WHEEL- BOLT :
1k, ' 301-0024 1 "DECK LIFT ARM BACK ADJUSTABLE
15, 300-00{3 2 * BUSHING, DECK LIFT .ARM ‘
16, 300-0014 o1 CROSSEAR '
17, 3000029 . 1 BELT TIGHTENER
18, 300-0016 1 SPACER, IDLER
19, 900=2524 - 1 PULLEY, GEAR BOX(IN-Pu)
20, 900-2515 1 PULLEY, GEAR BOX (OUT-PUT)
21. 900-2518 2 FULLEY, IDLER ' - .
22, 900-2507 "2 ' .PULLEY, SFIIDLZ
23, 3000017 3 WASHER SPINDLE
2L, 900~3506 6 BEARING,SFINDLR -
25, 300-0027 3 SPACER, SPINDLE
‘26, 300-0025 -3 HOUSEING, SPINDLE
27, 300-0026 - 2 SHAFT, SPINDLE
28, 900~5530 3 BLADE - .
29, 300-0021. - 4 - KEY SFINDLE
30, 300-0030 1 BELT TIGHTENER
M. 900-3004 1 BELT, DRIVE.
32, 900-5518 2 CABLE, DECK
33. $00-5519 ‘2 FINS, DECK
34, 900=~5520 | 6 HATR PIN
35. 900=5521 L PINS, GAGE WHEEL
36, 900-4007 2 GAGE. WHEEL
37.: - 900-5535 b GEAR BOX
38, 200-0022 1 CROSS .BAR : ‘
39, 300-0023L.H, 1 DECK LIFT ARM FRONT ADJUSTABLE
L9, 300-0023R,H, 1 DECX LIFT ARM FRONT ADJUSTABLE
Ly, 900-2516 1 FULLEY, DOUDLE A
L2, 900-2517 1 PULLZY, L=ZFT SIDE SPINDLE
a3, " 200-3006 1 BELT, DECK LONG
Ly 900-3007 1 BELT, DECK SHORT
b5, 3100002 1 SMALL COVER .
b6, 320-0010 1 - FOOT GUARD MOUNT
ko, 310-0004. 1 DECK MOUNT ,
48 . 300-0033 1 SHATT, SFINDLE LCNG
300-0037 1 ROLLAR BRACKET
51, 900-5559 1 RUBBER ROLLAR -
52, 300-0038 1 SHAFT, ROLLAR
53.. 301-00241,H., 1 DECK LIFT ARM BACK ADJUSTASBLE
1

GEAR BOX MOUNT ANGLE




' ‘ o - - 0042T12 & OO42IC12 . | 1987- 1991
0042T12 & 0042TCI12 1989 - 1991 - | o Gazahzz"’ag.é_g(zomvé |
GA2A12 & GA42AC12Z ' |

42" DECK PARTS - T Pact.

Part
, ) ‘ ' Iten Na. Description Qty. Item No. Descriptlion Qty.
Part o Part o 4 - L 1 | GI110001G | Gearbox Mount (Serial Numbers 16 | C9002516 |Spindle Pulley, Double A Y "% | 1
ltem No. ' Description Gty. Item  No., . Description Qty. ' - | 09-08-0945 & Up) 1 17 [ 69002515 |Gearbox Pulley, OQutput . 11
. . . ) . ‘ G3100001G,| Cearbox Mount (Serial Numbers 18 Hub {Included w/G9002515) - 1
1 | G3100000G | Deck 1 G9004006 |Tire, 11 x 4,00-5 - - Prior to 09-08-0945) 1 19 | 69002518 |Idler Pulley 2
2 | 632000156 | Foor Guard ’ 1 €9004005 |Rim, 5" - 2 | 63110002 Belt Guarq 1 20 | 69002525 [Gearbox Pulley, Input 1
3 | ¢3200016G | Foor Guard Mount 1 69003505 | Bearing, Wheel Assembly - - ) : 53100003 ‘ Ge-‘;‘t’box Mount Angle 1 21| 69003004 |Deck Drive Belt - 1
4 | ©3100002G) Pulley Cover 1 15| 310018HSC| Hex Bolt, 1/4-20.x 4 1/2%, CRS g;’ggggz :lt Tightener 1 22| 69003006 |Deck Belr 1
5 | ¢3100003C| Center Cover 1 : (0042T & G42A Deck) 2 3 = 10 t Tightener 1 23 | 69003007 |Deck Belt 1
k6 | G3000001G | Cover, LH 1 /314022C |dlex Bolt, 1/2-13 x 6 1/2", GR2 ,: ijg“:'- Spindle Housing 3 24 | G9005842 , |Gearbox - 1
7| ©3100007 | Shoe, LH 1 .| (00621C & G 2AC Deck) : . ceooaggs :Pi“jlle ip“‘zf o 3 25 | 30103H5C |Hex Bolt, 5/16-24 x 3/4", GRS 3
8 | c9005559 | Anti-scalp Roller 1 16| G9006GY6 | Wing Bolt 4 o | cocoons Pind e S;ar ng, 7/8" 6 26 [ G3000017" |Washer, S/16", 10 GA a
' . " .
9 [-G3000038 | Shafr & Bracket 1| | 17| 69006092 [Handle Nut . - 4 L0 0300003‘; :Pi“di‘-‘ Shait , K 27 | 40611 Key Stock, 3/16" x 1" 6
10 | 63000044 | Guge Wheel bount Bracket 2 18| 9002044 |10 Amp Circuit Breaker 1 ‘11 s Bll’ : € shate i 28| 300115C  |Hex Tap Bolt, 1/4-20 x 4" 2,
11| 63000043 [ Cauge Wheel Mount ( "2 | | 19| 69005510 |Set Collar, 1% 2 12 | Gaooasan | 1o va s ; 29 29003323 zP:"dle Pulley =~ 1
: ] 4 ‘
12 | G3200018 | Fork (0042T & G424 Deck) 2 | | 20| GYou3svl | Rearing, 1" A , 13 | s020em¢ | 1o ; 1t5 i;g 2 x 1 1/4n GRS 3 6000000 (P ndlj Housing Ass'y. :
61300007 | Fork (0042IC & C42AC Deck) - 21| 69005615 | Fas-tateh Pin 3 1o | ca002507 15 ’: d401 1; " LR S » .3 ‘o . Includes Items 6: 7 & 8) 3
13 | 3200008 | Axle (uo:..z'r & C42A Deck) ’ 2 271 €9005519 | Deck Pin 2 1s | coooea0s SF' n e.w uh ey N . G 0022G |Gearbox Mount Ass'y. (Includes
G20000L7 | Axle {0042IC & G42AC Deck) - 23| €9005520 jHair Pin Cotter ‘ 2 ) pacer Masher Items 1, 3, 17, 18 & 24) 1
14 | G2004007 | Gauge Wheel Ass'y. (0042T & 24 1 G3100004 | Leck Mount - i 4 “1
. C42A Deck) : . 2 || 25| G9005562 | Spring - L 1 )
9003510 | Wheel Assembly Bearing - 261 GY00604D [ Thuml Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2¢ i 4
9004004 | Gauge Wheel Ass'y. (DOL2IC & : e
G42AC Deck) o -
4
e 24
24
=)
» . | 22 23 e




REF.

OONDO H WA -

el e ek ek o e =
BhWWNN=>0O

OOOO0DO0000000000N0a0000

0ONOOO0

PART NO.

41249
44612
39209

38107
37809
37910
37911
37912
37913
37914
38030
379156
38031

38032
37a17
37918
44489
38033
113- 54
113- 9

0
37921
37505
- 37860
37824
37922
141- 56

C 38096 °

C 37925
C 37926
NSS

. DECK - 42

41255
41259

. COVER - pulley

37916

.MODEL 42A AND 42AC MOWER DECK
MOWER DECK AND ATTACHING PARTS (42')

DESCRIPTION

CHUTE. - foot guard
MOUNT - foot guard

COVER - center

SHOE - skid L.H.
ROLLER - gnti-scalp
SHAFT - roller
BRACKET - gauge wheel maunt
MOUNT - gauge wheel T
FORK - (4ZAC)
FORK - (424)
AXLE - wheel (42AC)
AXLE.- wheel (42A)
WHEEL - gauge (42AC)
WHEEL - gauge (42A).°

‘TIRE - 11 x 400 - &
RIM - 5"
BEARING - wheel (42AC)
BEARING - wheel {42A). . .

BOLT - 1/4"" - 20 x 4-1/2"* (42A)
BOLT - 1/2" - 13 x 6-1/2"" {42AC)
BOLT - wing
NUT - gauge wheel handle

BREAKER - circuit 10 amp ... .. ... .. i .

COLLAR - set 1"
BEARING - 1"
PIN - “‘fas-tatch’’
PIN - deck
PIN - cotter, hair
MOUNT - deck

..............................
...............................
..............................

...............................

L T T T T S S T

............................
.....................................
................................

..................................

1992 AND AFTER

PO oSNNS AN=SBRRNNNRNSSRRNRNNNONRN 2 S 2o s




] o~ ' . !
’ e ‘MODEL 42A AND .@:\m‘owen DECK . 1992 AND AFTER
A .
. % 'MOWER DRIVE {42")
\ REF.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION T S REQ'D
Ny - 1 C 38063 . MOUNT gear box {use before S/N 09-08- 0945} e s L . Vs
- 1 C. 41269 MOUNT - gear box {use S/N 09-08-0945 and after) gy 1
2 C 37B7b GUARD - belt (early production). . . ... ........... B S 1
. . 3 C 37877 .  ANGLE - gear box mount .......... ... e e e e
b4 C, 37878 TIGHTENER - belt . . . .. e ... 1.
Yoot 5 C 37879 - TIGHTENER - belt . . .. .. .. e 1
M\ e G C 37902  HOUSING ASSEMBLY - spindie (includes ref. 7, 8, 30) ... .. 3
‘ " 6 C 37880 HOUSING - spindle . ...\ v et 3
7 C 37881 SPACER - spindle . . . ... .. e e 3
8 C 42786 BEARING - spindle ............ T 6
a C 37883 . SHAFT -spindle . ... ....... e e e e, .. 2
10 C 37884 SHAFT - splndle ........................................... 1 .
11 C 38036 BLADE ............ [ e RPN e s 3
. 12 C 37886 WASHER - BIade . . . . . o oo 3
~ 13 - 114- 201 - BOLT - 3/8” - 24 x 1-1/4” .. .. . ... .. e e e e 3
14 C 37887 PULLEY -spindle ... e e 2
15 C 37888 . "WASHER - =% 0 7= Yo - 1 9
° 16 C 37889 PULLEY - spindle, double ., .. ... ... ... ... . . ... ... .. .. ....... - - 1
17 C 37890 PULLEY - gear box output ... . e it e ot et e 1
18 “C 41658 HUB - pufley . ... .. S 1
19~ C 37891 . PULLEY ~idIer ... oot e 2
20 C 37882 _ PULLEY'-gearboxinput........ ... . .. . . . . ... .. ... i, 1
21 C 37894 BELT -drive .. ......... ... ... ISR T 1
i 22 C 37896 BELT -deck .......... ... .... e e e "
23 C 37897 BELT -deck « oo o e 1
- 24 C 44917 GEAR BOX - see page 53 for repairs. . .. ... o.ov oo 1
) . . N . 25 114- 102 BOLT - 5/16" - 24 X 3/4" . ... ... o ie e 3.
‘ } . , K 26 C 37900 WASHER - B/16", 10 @a. . .. ... ivi e e 3
. o . .27 C 29581 KEY - 3716 X 3167 X 17 . . o - B
T | < T s ' . . 28 C 37901 BOLT - 14 - 20 X 4" . .o, ot e 2-
L , : ‘ ‘ ' , . 29 . C 38037 PULLEY -spindle ... .............. PR T 1
. _ - ‘ - : 30 . 219- 20 FITTING - grease 1/4" - 28 . ... .. . .. ... ... ... .. .. ....... .3
t / -
i - & .
R ) LN
] I3
i
- - .




iart

0042TCSS & DO42TCLY

‘42" DECK PARTS -~

1988 ~ 1991

.

ot Part
" Item No. Degerlption Qty. Item No. , .Degcription Qty.
1] 631000006 | Deck 1 69004005 [ Rim, 5" ° | -
" 2| G3200015G| Foot Guard 1 _ | 69003505 | Bearing, Wheel Assembly -
3| G3200016G| Foot Guard Mount .. 1 15| 314022C | Hex Bolt, 1/2-13 x 6 172", GR2 ['2
4] G3100002G| Pulley Cover ) 1 16| G9006096 | Wing Bolt ' - 4
5|, G3100003G| Center Cover . 1f.[17] 69006092 | Handle Nut . ' | &
61 G3I00000LG} Cover, LH . X 18} G9002044( 10 Amp Cireuit Breaker' 1
71 G3100007 | Shoe, LH 1 19 | G9005510{ Set Collar, 1" ' 2
'8 G900555§ Anti-scalp Roller 1 20| G900350L| Bearing, 1' ' L,
9| G3000038 | Shaft & Bracket ; 1 21| G9005615 | Fas-tatch Pin* ' 1
10{ G3000044 ~Gauge.H§éﬁl Meunt Bracket. 2 22| 69005519 | Deck Pin ' 2
111 ©3000043 | Gauge Wheel Mount 2 23| 69005520 Hair Pin Cotter 2z
12| 3300007 .| Fork 2| | 24! 63100004 [ Deck Mount 1
13| 62000017 7| Axle . ) - 20 | 25| c9o05562 | “Spring . . 1
14| 69004004 | Gauge Wheel Assembly 2 26 [ 69006043 | Thumb Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2" 4
G9004006 | Tire, 11 x 4.00-5 - ‘ )

~

?art» . Part
Item No. - Description’ Qty. Item No. Description Qty.
1] G3110001G Gearbox Mount 1 17 | 69002515 | Gearbox Pulley, 'Cutput 1
2| 63110002. Belt Guard (1800 . 1 18 "~ | Hud (Included w/GI002515) 1
| 63300030  Belr Guard (2000) 1 19 | 63002518 | Idler .Pulley . 2
. 3| 63100006 Ggarbox Mount Angle . 1 20 | 69002525 | Gearbox .Pulley, Inpu£ {1800 &
4| 63000029 | Bélt Tightener L ' | 1890} ' 1
5{- 63000030 | Belt Tightener 1 .| 69002543 { Gearbox Pulley, Input (2000}’ 1
" 61 G3000025 | Spindle Hoqs;gg . ' 3 21 | G9003004 | Deck Drnive. Belt,{1B00. & 1890) 1
7| ©3000027 | Spindle Spacer, ’ 3 '69003009 | Deck Drive Belt (2000) 2
8{ $9003506 | Spindle Bearing- “6- 22 | 69003006 | Deck Belt - . 1
| 9| 63000026 | Spindle Shatt T2 23 |-69003007 | Deck Berr © © 1
10| G3000033 | Spindle Shaft. 1 26 | 69005535 | Gearbox N . 1
11| 9005530 | Blade . 3 25 | 30103H5C | Hex Boit, 5/16-24 x /4", GRS k|
12| 69005534 | Blade Washer 3 26 | G3000017 | Washer, 5/16", 10 GA | 3
13| 30206H5C | Hex Bolt; 3/8-24 x 1 1/4", GRs ‘[ 3| 27 | 4o0erl Key Stock, 3/16" x 1" 6
14| 69002507 | Spindle Pulley . 3 28 | 300115C | Hex Tap Bolt,.1/4-20 x 4" 2
15{ G9006002 | Spacer Washer 9 G60000CO | Spindle Housing Assembly
16{ G2002516 .| Spindle Pulley, Double A 1 : (Includes Items 6, 7 & B) 3

. DO42TCSS & O042TCIT

42" DECK DRIVE

1988 - 1991




REF. '

WO~ WA=

<

- SPRING -

"FORK - (1B00SS, 1800KSS, 1890 1890K, 1890\/}

BOLT - 1/2 -3 x 6-1/2"" (2000)

BEARING - 1"
PIN - *‘fas-taitch"”

42TCSS & 42TCII . 199" AND AFTER
" 42" MOWER DECK AND ATTACHING PARTS
DESCHIP—T!ON- : »
CDECK - 42 e e s
CHUTE - foot guard - . . ...t e re e e e
MOUNT -footguard. . . ... .............. e e e '
COVER -pulley ,................ R e .
. COVER -center ......... L
COVER-LH.............. e e .. e

SHOE - skid L.H. ... .. el

ROLLER - anti-scalp
SHAFT -roller

BRACKET - gauge whes! 'nl.c;(uit """"""
MOUNT - gauge wheel
FORK - (2000j

--------------------------------------------

AXLE - wheel (2000) . ... ... . e e e e e
AXLE - wheel {(1800SS, 1800KSS, 1850, 1890K, 1890\/]
WHEEL - gauge (2000} . .. .. .t e e e e
WHEEL - gauge (1800SS, 1800KSS, 1890 "1890K, 1890V} ..........
,BEARING - wheel (180055, 1800}(55 1890, 1890K, 1890V) .
TIRE - 11 x 4.00 - 6 {2000}
RIM - 87 {2000) . . .ttt e e e e e e e
BEARING --whee! {2000 }

BOLT - axle (1800885, 1800KSS 1890, 1840K, 1890\/)
BOLT - wmg ..............................................

NUT - gauge wheel handle

...................................

- BREAKER - cu'cu;t 10 amp ... ... e e e e

COLLAR - set 1" .| - ' ‘ S

PIN - dBOK ..o . oo o oo

PIN - cotter, hair
MOUNT - deck

............................................
.................................................

T

REQ'D

AL ANNSANSBRANRNNS S RNRNRNRNRNNRNN = =2 as o




. 42TCSS & 42TCII 1992 AND AFTER .
42" MOWER DRIVE

REF. PART NO. . DESCRIPTION ‘ ‘ , ~+ REQ'D
1 C 41269 = MOUNT -gear box . | . ... ... e e 1
2 C 37875 GUARD - belt (1B00SS, 1800KSS, 1890, 1890K) .. ............... 1
2 C 37876 GUARD - belt {2000) ........ ...ttt 1
3 C 37877 ANGLE - gearbox mount . ..... ... ... ..o .. 1
f . 4 . C 37878 TIGHTENER - belt . ... ... 1
5 C 37879  TIGHTENER - belt. .. ... ... .. . . . ... <1
6 C 37880 HOUSING -spindle . .. ................ e 3
.7 C 37881 SPACER:-spindle . ... ... ... . . 0 e 3
8 C 42786 BEARING - spindle . ... ... . .. ... .. PR 6
9 C 37883 SHAFT - spindle . .. ........ e 2
10 - C 37884 SHAFT -spindle . . . ..o oo e 1
. 11° C 37885 BLADE - (20000 . .. . .o 3
11 - C 38036 BLADE - {18005S, 1800KSS 1890, 18901( 1890\!) ................ 3
12 C 37886 ° WASHER -blade .. ....... ... ... ... . . . . . 3
) 13 C 37557 BOLT - 3/8" - 24 x 1- 1/4" ..................................... 3
14 C 37887 PULLEY - spindle .. ... ... ... .. . . . . . .. -2
B 15 C 37888 WASHER - spacer .. ... ... 9
16 C 37888 PULLEY - spindle, double .. ... ... . ... .. 1
17 - € 37890  PULLEY - gear box output .. ....................oouiuiien.. .. 1. .
18 C 41688 HUB - pulley . ... 1
e 19, C. 37891 PULLEY -idler ... .. .. . . .. . . 2
20 C 37892 PULLEY - gear box input {18008S, 1BOOKSS, 1890, 1890K 1890V) . . . 1
20 C 37893 | PULLEY - gearbox input (2000} . . ........... e 1
21, C 37894 - BELT - drive (1B0QSS, 1800KSS 1890, 1890K) . g 1
21 C 37885 BELT -drive (2000) . ... .. . ..... .. ... ... ... P 1
21 C 44241 BELT - drive (1890V)'. ... . ........ ... .... P 1
22 C 37896 BELT -deck ... ... ... ... ... ...........1 e ]
.23 C 37897 BELT -deck .. ..o oo ce e S 1
R - 24 C- 37898 GEAR BOX - see page 83 for repalrs (Curtls model) Y 1
25 ..C 39386 BOLT - 5/16" -24 x 374" _f..«..... . e 3
y .26 'C* 37900 WASHER - 5/16”, 10ga:......... e e + 3
+ Y 27 © C--29581 KEY - 3/167 x 316" x 1/ .. 6
28 C 37901 BOLT - /8% - 20 x &4 . . . 2
29 C 38037 PULLEY - spindle (1800SS, 1800KSS 1880, 1890K 1890V) ... .. e 1
- - 30 C 37887 PULLEY - spindle {2000} . ... .... .. .. .. .. .0l 1, 1
e o : i 31 C 37902 ‘HOUSING ASSEMELY - spindie (includes ref 6 7.8 1

B




bl k=

PART NO.

C 37491
C 37492
C 37493
€ 37494

WHEN THE VACUUM BLOWER -
IS REMOVED FROM THE MOWER
DECK, REPLACE IT WITH THE
DISCHARGE CHUTE.

DESCRIPTION

DECAL -
DECAL - *
DECAL -
DECAL -

DECALS (Deck)

“Whirling Blades’' ... .. .. ... . ...

‘Caution’’ discharge chute
‘Caution’’ grass'chute . . .

..........................................

WHIRLING BLADES |

KEEP HANDS AND'
. FEET CLEAR .

N

P D0 HOT OPERATE THIS ACHINE
_, ENTIRE GRASS CHUTE
ASSEMBLY FURKISH-

* GEAR BOX

 DESCRIPTIONS

ED BY THE MANUFACTURER, 5

S and FEET AWAY

300-7000

900-7001

© "900-7002

900-70073
900-7004

900-7005 .

900-7006
9Q0-7007
900-7008
900=-7009
900-7010

. 900-7011

. HOUSING HALF

XEY

' SHAFT =
. HOUSING HALF

RELIEF VALVE
RETAINING RING
GEAR -
SHAFT - .
BALL BEARTNG |

" LOCKWASHER'
ALIEN HEAD BOLT

FIFE PLUG

1982 - 1987



I CCCCBCEEOEOEOEOTGEGTSGEOERSGSAOOTSTSTSESESESEE
LN
GEAR BOX 1988 AND AFTER -
‘ {Curtis)
"REF. . PART NO.  DESCRIPTION ‘ ‘ REQ'D
C 37898 GEAR BOX . . e e 1
1 C 37959 . HOUSING -half. ... ... .. e 2
-2 C 285871 KEY - /16" x /16" x 1" ... .. e el 2
3 C 37960 SHAFT - input....... P -1
4 . C 37961  _ BEARING -ball .. ... ... . et e 1
5 C 37962 . BUSHING - pipe 114" x 1/B" . . .. . . e i i e 1
6 C 37963 - RING - retaining ...... S e 2
7 C 37964 GEAR - output shaft . . ... .. . . . e e e . 1
8 ~ C 37965 O SHAFRT -output . . . e e 1
9 . C 37966 BEARING - ball ... ... . e 3
10 C 37967 . LOCKWASHER . ... . ... ... e i e 6 -
11 C 37968 CAP SCREW -allenhead .. ........ ... . 0 i iniiiiinen.- 6
12 C 37974. FITTING - grease 1/4° NPT .. .. . et e i e i 1 -
13 . . C 37969 SEAL - shaft . ........ i 2
14 C 37970 GEAR -input shaft .. .. . .. 7 e -1
15 C 37971 PLUG - expansion . . ... ... ... ... . i ; T
16 C 37541 ELBOW - street 1/8” x 90° .. . .. . .. . . . ... .. 1
17 C 37973 VALVE -relief . ......... . IR g 1
C 37978 GREASE - synthetic, cartridge . . . .. ... ... .. ... ... 1
'GEAR BOX -
{Suparior)
- 1 C 42924 SHAFT - pinion, With gear . ... ... . e 1
2 C 42923 SHAFT - cross, with'gear .. ... ... oo e 1
3 C 42917 HOUSING - with tapped holes . . . . . . .. ... . ... . . . . e i 1
4 .C 42927 HOUSING - with thru holes {notshown} ... ... ... ... ........ . 1
5 C 42818 . CUP-bearing........... e e e e e e e 4
- B C 4291 CONE - bearing .. ... it ettt et e o 4
7 C- 42919 " RING -Tetaining . . ... ... ittt i e e e 1
8- -C 42920 PLUG-pipe 14" .. L i e 3
9 C 42922 . SEAL-shaft ....... .0 ... ..ot 2
10 C 29581 KEY - 3/18"" x 1" inputshaft . . ... ... ... ... .o 1
11 C 42928 e Y 1 1
12 C. 42926 . BOLT - 5/16"" x 1" socket head (not shown) ..................... -+ 8
‘13 C 42925 CAP - end . . .. e e 1.
14 C 28215 KEY - 3/16" x 5/8" outputshaft . ............................. 1
|
A
e ror———— .




